The Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe
Of Michigan

PUBLIC RELATIONS DEPARTMENT

7070 EAST BROADWAY MT. PLEASANT, MICHIGAN 48858 (989) 775-4059
(989) 775-4074
FAX (989) 775-4052

TO: Tribal Operations
FROM: Frank Cloutier, Public Relations Director %
DATE: March 16, 2020

SUBJECT: SCIT Governmental Update

The Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe (SCIT) takes the health of all Tribal Members
and employees seriously. Council is currently monitoring the pandemic coronavirus
(COVID-19) outbreak and taking steps to ensure that the necessary precautions are
in place to keep our members and staff both safe. Please rest assured that we will
continue to work towards providing the services you rely on. All tribal community
events and activities scheduled for the month of March 2020 have been canceled.

Our departmental leadership has developed plans outlining service changes for each
of our departments that will be in effect until further notice to keep everyone safe.
Our current plans, as of today, March 16, 2020 reflect telecommuting strategies
whenever possible and limited service in person, most by appointment. Qur
attempt is to continue services as a priority but focusing on executing those services
by telephone rather than in person visits.

Please contact departments directly for service inquiries and attached is a contact
information sheet for you convenience. We and Tribal Council will continue
monitoring request to make any necessary adjustments in the near future.

For the most recent information about the virus and how you can protect yourself
and your family, please visit the Centers for Disease Control’s website
at: http://www.cdc.gov.



Accounting

ALRD (Language/Sasiwaans)
Andahwod

At Large/Member Services
Behavioral Health

Box Office

Business Regulations
Campground (Hill)
Cardinal Pharmacy
Eagle Bay Marina
Economic Development
Education

Enrollment

Gaming Commission
Grants

Higher Education
Housing

Human Resources
Information Technology
Legal

Library (Gym)

Mailroom

Migizi

Nimkee

Nimkee Dental

Nimkee Fitness

Nimkee Medical
Nimkee Optical

Nimkee PRC (Contract Health)

Nimkee Pharmacy
Nimkee Public Health

SCIT Departmental Switchboard Numbers

775-4040
775-4470
775-4300
775-4944
775-4850
775-5808
775-4175
989-772-2285
989-317-3700
989-846-6065
775-4091
775-4506
775-4051
775-5712
775-4001
775-4071
775-4595
775-5600
775-0100
775-4027
989-317-4789
775-0114
775-4223
775-4600
775-4657
775-4693
775-4936
775-4675
775-4634
775-4608
775-4695

Office of Administrative Hearings
Payroll

Per Capita

Planning

Public Relations
Prosecutor

Purchasing

Recreation

RV Park

Sagamok (Mt. Pleasant)
Sagamok (Saganing)
Saganing Outreach

SCA (Academy)

Soaring Eagle Casino & Resort
Saganing Eagles Landing Casino
Seventh Generation

Slot Palace

Social Services/ACFS
Treasury

Tribal Clerk

Tribal Council

Tribal Court

Tribal College

Tribal Fire

Tribal Observer

Tribal Police

Utilities

Vehicle Maintenance
Veterans

Soaring Eagle Waterpark
Ziibiwing

775-5740
775-5252
775-4139
775-4014
775-4096
775-4808
775-4190
775-4149
989-817-4803
775-5800
989-846-6703
775-5820
775-4453
775-5777
888-732-4537
775-4780
775-0160
775-4901
775-4141
775-4051
775-4200
775-4800
989-317-4760
775-4866
775-4010
775-4700
775-5231
775-4890
775-4521
989-817-4800
775-4750



