

## The Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe Of Michigan

## PUBLIC RELATIONS DEPARTMENT

7070 EAST BROADWAY

MT. PLEASANT, MICHIGAN 48858

(989) 775-4059 (989) 775-4074 FAX (989) 775-4052

**TO:** Tribal Operations

FROM: Frank Cloutier, Public Relations Director

**DATE:** March 16, 2020

**SUBJECT:** SCIT Governmental Update

The Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe (SCIT) takes the health of all Tribal Members and employees seriously. Council is currently monitoring the pandemic coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak and taking steps to ensure that the necessary precautions are in place to keep our members and staff both safe. Please rest assured that we will continue to work towards providing the services you rely on. All tribal community events and activities scheduled for the month of March 2020 have been canceled.

Our departmental leadership has developed plans outlining service changes for each of our departments that will be in effect until further notice to keep everyone safe. Our current plans, as of today, March 16, 2020 reflect telecommuting strategies whenever possible and limited service in person, most by appointment. Our attempt is to continue services as a priority but focusing on executing those services by telephone rather than in person visits.

Please contact departments directly for service inquiries and attached is a contact information sheet for you convenience. We and Tribal Council will continue monitoring request to make any necessary adjustments in the near future.

For the most recent information about the virus and how you can protect yourself and your family, please visit the Centers for Disease Control's website at: http://www.cdc.gov.

## **SCIT Departmental Switchboard Numbers**

Accounting	775-4040	Office of Administrative Hearings	775-5740
ALRD (Language/Sasiwaans)	775-4470	Payroll	775-5252
Andahwod	775-4300	Per Capita	775-4139
At Large/Member Services	775-4944	Planning	775-4014
Behavioral Health	775-4850	Public Relations	775-4096
Box Office	775-5808	Prosecutor	775-4808
<b>Business Regulations</b>	775-4175	Purchasing	775-4190
Campground (Hill)	989-772-2285	Recreation	775-4149
Cardinal Pharmacy	989-317-3700	RV Park	989-817-4803
Eagle Bay Marina	989-846-6065	Sagamok (Mt. Pleasant)	775-5800
<b>Economic Development</b>	775-4091	Sagamok (Saganing)	989-846-6703
Education	775-4506	Saganing Outreach	775-5820
Enrollment	775-4051	SCA (Academy)	775-4453
Gaming Commission	775-5712	Soaring Eagle Casino & Resort	775-5777
Grants	775-4001	Saganing Eagles Landing Casino	888-732-4537
Higher Education	775-4071	Seventh Generation	775-4780
Housing	775-4595	Slot Palace	775-0160
<b>Human Resources</b>	775-5600	Social Services/ACFS	775-4901
Information Technology	775-0100	Treasury	775-4141
Legal	775-4027	Tribal Clerk	775-4051
Library (Gym)	989-317-4789	Tribal Council	775-4200
Mailroom	775-0114	Tribal Court	775-4800
Migizi	775-4223	Tribal College	989-317-4760
Nimkee	775-4600	Tribal Fire	775-4866
Nimkee Dental	775-4657	Tribal Observer	775-4010
Nimkee Fitness	775-4693	Tribal Police	775-4700
Nimkee Medical	775-4936	Utilities	775-5231
Nimkee Optical	775-4675	Vehicle Maintenance	775-4890
Nimkee PRC (Contract Health)	775-4634	Veterans	775-4521
Nimkee Pharmacy	775-4608	Soaring Eagle Waterpark	989-817-4800
Nimkee Public Health	775-4695	Ziibiwing	775-4750